

No. 09-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
DINAH BEAR, ROBERT GLICKSMAN, OLIVER
HOUCK, DANIEL MANDELKER, THOMAS
MCGARITY, ROBERT PERCIVAL, ZYGMUNT
PLATER, NICHOLAS ROBINSON, AND GARY
WIDMAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HOPE M. BABCOCK
Counsel of Record
JAMIE G. PLEUNE
*Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-662-9535
babcock@law.georgetown.edu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S
INJUNCTION BALANCED THE
INTERESTS OF THE PARTIES
WHILE ENFORCING THE
PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
OF NEPA AND PPA.5

A. The risk of cross-contamination
caused by releasing Roundup
Ready alfalfa created a likelihood of
irreparable harm justifying
injunctive relief.6

B. A new and unanalyzed activity can
create a sufficient likelihood of
irreparable harm.12

C. The district court thoroughly
balanced the equities in accordance
with the traditional four-part test
for injunctive relief.15

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION RESPECTED THE WILL OF CONGRESS BY ENFORCING NEPA’S STATUTORY PROCEDURES AND POLICIES.	16
A.	To inform decisionmaking, a NEPA analysis must be conducted before the decision is implemented.	19
B.	APHIS’s proposed injunction would have undermined NEPA’s requirement that environmental analyses inform agency decisions.	22
C.	Conducting an evidentiary hearing to decide whether Roundup Ready alfalfa should be released without a NEPA analysis would have undermined NEPA’s aim of public participation.	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 337 F. Supp. 150 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)	24
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19, 26
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeanette</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943)	6
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	5, 11, 16
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 12, 13
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Haywood v. NBA</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (Douglas, Circuit Justice, 1971)	6-7
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	5, 17, 19, 27
<i>Jones v. Lynn</i> , 477 F.2d 885 (1st Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	8

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	6, 11
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)	7
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	6
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	6, 11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959).....	6
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	16
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 417 U.S. 1301 (Douglas, Circuit Justice, 1974)	6-7
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	17, 19, 21
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	22

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 129
S. Ct. 365 (2008) 11, 14, 21

Wisconsin v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 412
(7th Cir. 1984) 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 7711(a) 4

7 U.S.C. § 7712 3

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) 17

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4) 18, 24

42 U.S.C. § 4331(c) 18

42 U.S.C. § 4332 24, 25, 27

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(A) 23

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 4, 18, 20, 25

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iv) 18, 24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 340.0(a)(2) n.1 3, 4

7 C.F.R. § 372.1 4

7 C.F.R. § 372.5(b)(4).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	20, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(a)	26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2(c).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(a)	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f)	21
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g)	22
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a)(2).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 2 (Supp. 2010)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 933(1) (1965)	7
William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Rodgers’ Environmental Law</i> § 6:12 (Supp. 2009)	4

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Irreversible and Catastrophic</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 841 (2006)	7
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948 (2d ed. 1982)	7
Zygmunt B. Plater, <i>Statutory Violations and Equitable Discretion</i> , 70 Cal. L. Rev. 524 (1982)	17
115 Cong. Rec. 40,416 (1969)	18
